RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1787 OF 2021

Sh. Ankit Sehgal, (9888625152) C/o Bombay Studio, Near Main Post Office Chowk, Pathankot-145001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Superintending Engineer (O & M Cell), Municipal Corporation, Phagwara (Kapurthala).

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Sub Divisional Engineer, Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage, Sub-Division No. 2, Phagwara (Kapurthala).

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Phagwara (Kapurthala).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Appellant.

Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, JE, on behalf of the Respondents. (9780277086)

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.10.2021.

- 2. The respondent states that available information from page 1 to 1656 has already been supplied by registered post on 14.10.2021. He further states that a letter No.1321 dated 02.11.2021 has also been forwarded to the Commission.
- 3. The appellant is absent. He is directed to point out deficiencies, if any, in writing to the Respondent-PIO in information received from the PIO, under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is directed to supply the certified information after removing the deficiencies.
- 4. The case is adjourned to **08.02.2022 at 11.00 PM through CISCO.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
01.12.2021 State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1789 OF 2021

Sh. Ankit Sehgal, (9888625152) C/o Bombay Studio, Near Main Post Office Chowk, Pathankot-145001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Zone-A, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Appellant.

Sh. Manjit Singh, XEN-cum-PIO on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.10.2021.

- 2. The PIO states that available information containing 53 pages has already been supplied by registered post on 17.08.2021.
- 3. The appellant is absent. He is directed to point out deficiencies, if any, in writing to the Respondent-PIO in information received from the PIO, under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is directed to supply the certified information after removing the deficiencies.
- 4. The case is adjourned to **08.02.2022 at 11.00 PM through CISCO.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 01.12.2021

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Copy to intimation and further necessary action:-Sh. Manjit Singh,

XEN -cum - PIO

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1790 OF 2021

Sh. Ankit Sehgal, (9888625152) C/o Bombay Studio, Near Main Post Office Chowk, Pathankot-145001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Zone-D, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Appellant.

Sh. Manjit Singh, XEN-cum-PIO on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.10.2021.

- 2. The PIO states that available information containing 53 pages has already been supplied by registered post on 17.08.2021.
- 3. The appellant is absent. He is directed to point out deficiencies, if any, in writing to the Respondent-PIO in information received from the PIO, under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is directed to supply the certified information after removing the deficiencies.
- 4. The case is adjourned to **08.02.2022 at 11.00 PM through CISCO.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 01.12.2021

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Copy to intimation and further necessary action:-Sh. Manjit Singh,

XEN -cum - PIO

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1791 OF 2021

Sh. Ankit Sehgal, (9888625152) C/o Bombay Studio, Near Main Post Office Chowk, Pathankot-145001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Zone-C, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Appellant.

Sh. Manjit Singh, XEN-cum-PIO on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.10.2021.

- 2. The PIO states that available information containing 53 pages has already been supplied by registered post on 17.08.2021.
- 3. The appellant is absent. He is directed to point out deficiencies, if any, in writing to the Respondent-PIO in information received from the PIO, under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is directed to supply the certified information after removing the deficiencies.
- 4. The case is adjourned to **08.02.2022 at 11.00 PM through CISCO.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 01.12.2021

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Copy to intimation and further necessary action:-Sh. Manjit Singh,

XEN -cum - PIO

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1792 OF 2021

Sh. Ankit Sehgal, (9888625152) R/o C/o Bombay Studio, Near Main Post Office Chowk, Pathankot-145001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Zone-C, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Appellant.

Sh. Manjit Singh, XEN-cum-PIO on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.10.2021.

- 2. The PIO states that available information containing 53 pages has already been supplied by registered post on 17.08.2021.
- 3. The appellant is absent. He is directed to point out deficiencies, if any, in writing to the Respondent-PIO in information received from the PIO, under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is directed to supply the certified information after removing the deficiencies.
- 4. The case is adjourned to **08.02.2022 at 11.00 PM through CISCO.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 01.12.2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy to intimation and further necessary action:-Sh. Manjit Singh,

XEN -cum - PIO

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4182 OF 2021

Sh. Manjit Singh, R/o # 4232, Urban Estate-02

Patiala-147002

(9876170620)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Punjabi University, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Dean Academic Affairs, Punjabi University, Patiala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Manjit Singh, the Appellant.

Advocate Vikrant Sharma, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 07.06.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 22.07.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 14.09.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.12.2021.

- 2. The representative of the Respondent-PIO states that available information has been provided to the Appellant on 08.09.2021.
- 3. The appellant states that information supplied is incomplete. He is directed to point out deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information, to the Respondent within 15 days by registered post under intimation to the Commission. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case accordingly.
- 4. The case is adjourned to **08.02.2022 at 11.00 AM through CISCO.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner** 01.12.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4212 OF 2021

Sh. Sukhbir Singh Mahal, R/o # 816, Diamond Avenue, Majitha Road, Amritsar-143001

(8054340942)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Sukubir Singh Mahal, the Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 10.05.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 15.06.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 16.09.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.12.2021.

- 2. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the respondents till date.
- 3. The PIO is absent for today's hearing, in spite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. In pursuance of this, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.
- 4. The case is adjourned to **08.02.2022 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 01.12.2021

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4226 OF 2021

Sh. Vikram Vaid, R/o # 1527, Gali No. 2, (9855032897)

Versus

Bagh Ramanand, Amritsar.

Public Information Officer, O/o DPI (Colleges), Punjab, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority O/o DPI (Colleges), Punjab, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

...Appellant

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

Sh. Vikaram Vaid, Appellant. PRESENT:

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 05.03.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 08.05.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 16.09.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.12.2021.

- 2. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the respondents till date.
- The PIO is absent for today's hearing, in spite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. 3. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. In pursuance of this, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.
- 4. The case is adjourned to 08.02.2022 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX **MEETING.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 01.12.2021

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4266 OF 2021

Dr. Hassan Sardar, (9417168533) Adhoc Asstt. Prof. in Comp Sci, R/o Mofar Residence, Village Mansa Khurd, Khaiala Side, PO, Tehsil & District Mansa.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal, Mai Bhago Degree College (Girls), Ralla, District Mansa.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal, Mai Bhago Degree College (Girls), Ralla, District Mansa.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Dr. Hassan Sardar, the Appellant.

Dr. Parminder Kumari, Incharge Principal-cum-PIO, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 18.01.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 03.04.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 21.09.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.12.2021.

- 2. The PIO states that she has submitted his written submission in the Commission vide letter dated MBDC/1055/21 dated 27.11.2021. She further states that since their college is a private entity, it does not fall under the RTI Act 2005, so the information to the appellant cannot be provided. The above letter received in the Commission vide Diary No.26857 dated 30.11.2021 is taken on record.
- 3. The appellant states that he has not received any reply / information from the PIO till date.
- 4. The PIO is directed to send to the Commission a copy of reply/letter written by their college to the appellant in response to the instant appeal case, before the next date of hearing. She is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.

Contd...2/p...

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 4266 OF 2021

5. The case is adjourned to **08.02.2022 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 01.12.2021 Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4267 OF 2021

Dr. Hassan Sardar, (9417168533) Adhoc Asstt. Prof. in Comp Sci, R/o Mofar Residence, Village Mansa Khurd, Khaiala Side, PO, Tehsil & District Mansa.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Registrar, Punjabi University, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Punjabi University, Patiala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Dr. Hasan Sardar the Appellant.

Advocate Vikrant Sharma, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 22.12.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 27.01.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 21.09.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.12.2021.

- 2. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him.
- 3. The representative of the PIO verbally states that available information has already been provided to the appellant 18.10.2021. He further states that information of point No.1 & 2 is a third party information.
- 4. The appellant disagrees with the above plea of the representative of the PIO. Therefore, the PIO is directed to file his written submission to the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **08.02.2021 at 11.00 AM through CISCO.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 01.12.2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner